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Annotation: Traditional attitude concerning the international human rights case-law
put the main attention upon the so-called domestic impact of the international judgments. The
present article tries to show an another possible perspective, namely the specific influence of
the particular judgments which in effect brings something new in the international control
model under consideration.

According to the title of the present Article the above-mentioned problem will be
analyzed against the background of the activity of the European Court of Human Rights in
Strasbourg. Moreover, the considerations will be connected with one State-Party to the
European Convention on Human Rights of 1950, namely Poland. In this regard the Author
proposes the following structure of the presentation, i.e. 1/ examples concerning the problem
of proper interpretation of the treaty standards, 2/ possibility of being the corner-point as far
as the functioning of the Convention individual complaint procedure is concerned, 3/
reference fto the cases of “typical” domestic element, and last but not least 4/ the cases of a
very specific nature in the sense of being very complicated because of different reasons.

In the Author’s opinion all the elements taken together can provide for two
advantages, i.e. 1/ better knowledge and understanding of particulars concerning State-
Parties to the Convention and 2/ having a solid occasion to understand all the details and
“mysteries” of the Convention’s control machinery, which finally produce a more reliable
imagination concerning the real protective possibilities of this mechanism.

The final conclusion of this article is connected with the thesis of interactions between
the Strasbourg Court and domestic authorities. Thus, the substantive influence is mutual, no
matter how different it can be from the purely legal view-point. It is for sure the fact of
belonging to the same European system of human rights control we should co-operate at
every possible way for the purpose of greater effectiveness of our system. This is exactly the
reason why the Author of the article proposes to think seriously about the possibility
concerning the erga omnes effect of the Strasbourg judgments in the sense that they should be
also taken into account by other State-Parties to European Convention on Human Rights.
This kind of attitude (actually, fully supported by the Council of Europe’s organs) should be
treated as one of the basic prevention measures as far as the similar violations of the
Convention’s standards are concerned.

In this regard the publications informing about the specificity of the protection of
human rights in particular State-Parties seems to be of a significant importance and as such
they should be treated as the way of necessary and solid dissemination of information
concerning the ECHR system.

Keywords: Poland; domestic authorities; European Convention on Human Rights;
European Court of Human Rights; case-law; impact of the international judgments;
interactions between the Strasbourg Court and domestic authorities.
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The main purpose of this article is to provide a synthetic reflection
concerning the practical impact of the cases concerning Poland upon the general
tendencies and trends within the Strasbourg case-law". The Author is fully aware
that despite the term “contribution” implies mainly positive effects, however
some problematic issues or even complications in this regard can also appear.
Exactly due to this fact the term “contribution” is understood broadly in this
paper.

While considering the state’s contributions to the Strasbourg case-law, a
similar opinion can be formulated as far as any of the State-Parties to the
European Convention on Human Rights of 1950 (ECHR, Convention) are
concerned. For sure, each of them could have provoked more or less
complicated legal discussions between the judges of the European Court of
Human Rights (ECtHR, Court). Like one should remember that the interaction
can be mutual, 1.e. while “influencing the shape of the Strasbourg case law, the
State-Parties can initiate the domestic impact in one or another country,
depending on the “good will * of the latter.

Actually, in the hitherto English language human rights literature, the
problem of the so-called Polish case-law in Strasbourg has been already
invoked, however with a visible difference as far as the basic thesis was
concerned? or as the way of presentation was proposed °. Both these issues have
been treated in the above-mentioned literature in a rather traditional way and
that was the reason why the decision concerning the preparation of this article
has been made up.

Thus, just in the beginning it would be proper to state that the structure of
present article will differ from the above-mentioned papers as it will concentrate
upon the following issues:

1/ possible practical impact of the “Polish” judgments upon the way of
interpretation of the ECHR standards;

2/ effective influence of the above-mentioned judgments on the ECHR
control machinery and its functioning,

3/ general attitude of the Council of Europe and the ECtHR towards
different problems of Member-States being in transition and finally,

4/ the reference to the “controversial” Polish cases (as for their socio-
political context) and proposal of appreciation of the attitude of the ECtHR
towards this kind of problems.

! Poland became a Member—State of the Council of Europe in November 1991 r. It ratified the European
Convention 0 Human Rights of 1950 on 19 January 1003 r, however the declaration concerning the control
jurisdiction of the European Court of Human Rights under previous Article 46 of the ECHR was deposited on 1
May 1993 r. Until the day of finishing this Article there have been 1049 judgment against Poland out of each in
887 judgments at least one violation of the ECHR were found.
2 See e.g. A. Drzemczewski, M.A. Nowicki, The Impact of the ECHR in Poland, European Human Rights Law
Review 1996, issue 3, pp.261-286; M. —B. Dembour, M. Krzyzanowska- Mierzewska, Ten Years On: The
Popularity of the Convention in Poland, European Human Rights Law Review 2004, issue 4, pp. 400-423.
% See M.-B. Dembour, M. Krzyzanowska- Mierzewska, Ten Years On: The Voluminous and Interesting Polish
Case Law, European Human Rights Law Review 2004, issue 5, pp. 517-543.
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According to the Author’s opinion this kind of attitude allows a deeper
understanding concerning the specificity of the functioning of the Strasbourg
individual control machinery. At the same time it can provoke some reflections
concerning the image of the ECtHR at the particular domestic levels.

Ad 1. In this sub-point it would be proper to make a reference to two
relatively old, but still interesting cases, each one of them will lead to different
effects and conclusions. Thus, the first one is a rather well known Case of
Witold Litwa v. Poland (2000)* and concerns directly the classic problem of the
international treaty law, i.e. the interpretation rule concerning treaty standards.
As it is commonly known the leading role in this regard is up to the Articles 31-
33 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of the Treaties 19692 according to
which the process of interpretation must start with ascertaining the “ordinary
meaning of the terms of the treaty — in their context and in the light of its object
and purpose”.

In the case of W. Litwa there was a problem concerning proper
interpretation of the word “alcoholics” as it had been used in Article 5 § 1 (e) of
the ECHR. The applicant, an older and blind man, while being under the
moderate influence of alcohol, started to make some disturbances at the post-
office. Due to the intervention of the post-office clerks the police arrived and
took W. Litwa for several hours to the sobering-up chamber.

In his application sent to Strasbourg W. Litwa complained about
unlawful and arbitrary deprivation of his liberty which according to him
constituted the violation of Article 5 § 1 (¢) ECHR. The main point of
contention between the parties concerned the argument if W. Litwa could be
classified as “alcoholic” as the government strongly insisted while invoking
Article 5 § 1 (e) of the ECHR. According to the applicant “alcoholic” means
something else than the term of “intoxicated person”, and thus the Convention
standard invoked by the government was not relevant in his case (8 44).

Obviously, and this was confirmed by the ECtHR, from the medical
viewpoint a single or occasional instances of alcohol intoxication was not
equivalent to “alcoholism”. The latter term — according to its scientific and lay
usage — concerns persons addicted to and dependant on alcohol and not those
being temporarily under its influence (8 60).

At this stage of consideration of the above-presented case a real problem
appeared, as the catalogue of the accepted cases of deprivation of liberty
specified in Article 5 of the ECHR, is an exhaustive list by its nature. Surely,
from the legal view-point such exceptional standards cannot be given an
extensive interpretation (exceptiones non sunt extendendae).

On the other hand, the Strasbourg Court agreed with the Government’s
justification that a strict interpretation of the term “alcoholic” would lead to
totally absurd results in the context of the purpose of Article 5 of the ECHR. It is

! Case of Witold Litwa v. Poland, judgment of 4 April 2000,appl. no. 26629/95.
2 Vienna Convention on the Law of the Treaties, done on 23 May 1969, United Nations Treaty Series, vol. 1155,
p. 331. Poland ratified this treaty in 1990 (see Official Journal 1990, No. 74, item 439).
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beyond the doubts the intervening police officer is not able to know if an
intoxicated person in front of him is alcoholic or just a drunken man.

Actually, according to the best knowledge, this is the only one of such
cases where finally the ECtHR agreed to accept a more flexible interpretation of
a standard with the ex definitione exceptions. It was done through the reference
to the preparatory works on the Convention, where it was stated that the ratio
legis of Article 5 § 1 (e) of the ECHR had been “to cover the right of the
Contracting States to take the necessary measures for combating /.../
drunkenness” (§ 55). Moreover according to the Court the invoked standard is
directed to the persons who are not medically diagnosed as “alcoholics”, but
whose behavior under the influence of alcohol intoxication poses a threat to
public order or create danger for himself/herself.

Saying so the ECtHR decided to deal with the case in substance and
finally holding by 6 votes to 1 it found a violation of Article 5 § 1 (e) of the
Convention due to establishing that the police intervention — even being legal
and serving the justified aim — was disproportionate against the background of
the circumstances of the case (briefly, being under the modern influence of
alcohol cannot justified the deprivation of liberty in the sobering-up chamber).

What seems to be worth stressing is the fact that it was for the first time
in the ECtHR activity when the Court departed from its tradition of not adding
anything else to the list of exceptions which justifying deprivations of liberty. In
his concurring opinion Judge G. Bonello described this even as “an anomalous
and dangerous approach”. In this regard the similar criticism was formulated in
the concurring opinion of the Judge B. Conforti who despite reminding that “in
claris non fit interpretation” and concluded that where the Convention gives
the clear and precise rule concerning the conduct of the State, “ the Court’s
decision should not be made to depend on an assessment of the minor details of
the case”. Actually, even in the Polish literature concerning the protection of
human rights there were critical opinions and comments in this regard®.

Whatever the final opinion of this controversial issue would be for sure
that the ECtHR relied mainly upon the protective and preventive purposes of
Article 5 8§ 1 (e) of the Convention, which without any doubts equal with a
broader way of interpretation of exceptions ex definitione which seems at least
to be a controversial one.

On the other hand it would be difficult to agree with a strict interpretation
in such cases which in effect — while losing a real protective nature — would
lead to additional restriction towards the sick persons as alcoholics surely are.
Nonetheless, this Polish case was included into the Strasbourg case-law as the
first one concerning the term being a “bone of contention”. Furthermore, it is a
very good example, that even the Founding Fathers of the Convention could not
foresee the detailed controversies which might have arisen upon the “word
which seems to be commonly understood” in the specific circumstances.

! See: Gronowska B. Wyrok ETPCz w sprawie Witolda Litwy przeciwko Polsce z 4 kwietnia 2000 r. (problem
legalnosci pozbawienia wolnosci w izbie wytrzezwien) Prokuratura I Prawo 2000, nr 7-8, ss. 139-145.
(Gronowska B. Judgment of the ECtHR iin the case of Wilotd Litwa v. Poland of 4 April 2000 (problem of
legality of detention in sobering-op chamber) Procurature and Law 2000, No 7-8, pp. 139-145).
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The second example, though still connected with the interpretation issue,
has led to the practical effects on a large scale, both in the Strasbourg case-law
as at the domestic levels. The famous Case of Kudta v. Poland (2000)* for sure
can be treated as a precedential case®. Thus, against the background of very
typical “Strasbourg stories”, (i.e. these ones connected with the time of pre-trial
detention, the reasonableness of its length as well as the requirement of the
reasonable time of judicial trial as such), the ECtHR decided for the first time to
change its attitude towards the interpretation of the mutual relation of Articles 6
and 13 of the ECHR.

Until this particular case the traditional opinion of the Court was
expressed in such a way that “the requirements of role of Article 6 § 1 to Article
13 are less strict than, and are here absorbed by, those of Article 6”. To put it in
a different way “the role of Article 6 § 1 in relation to Article 13 is that of a lex
spescialis, the requirements of Article 13 being absorbed by those of Article 6 §
| R

While dealing with the case of Kudta v. Poland, the ECtHR, taking into
account a.o. the continuing accumulation of applications before it in which the
only, or principal, allegation is that of failure to ensure a hearing within a
reasonable time as required by Article 6 § 1, decided to review its previous case-
law. In effect a totally new vision concerning the relation of the above-
mentioned Articles appeared.

In consequence, in order to make the State-Parties more responsible for
their obligations arising upon the ECHR — due to the subsidiarity principle* — the
Court stressed that in any case of allegations concerning the reasonableness of
the judicial trials these were up to the national authorities which should have
been addressed in the first place. Otherwise, in the light of the factual situation
in front of the ECtHR “the scheme of human rights protection set up by the
Convention is liable to be weakened” (§ 155).

Thus, in result according to the great majority of the European judges (by
16 votes to 1 vote ) it was considered that “the correct interpretation of Article
13 is that that provision guarantees and effective remedy before a national
authority for an alleged breach of the requirement under Article 6 8 1 to hear a
case within a reasonable time” (§ 156).

In order to illustrate the further practical effects of this new interpretation
line the example of Poland seems to be highly appropriate. In the traditional

! Case of Kudla v. Poland, judgment of 26 October 2000, appl. No 36210/96
2 For more about the concept of the ,precedent” in the Strasbourg case law see: Balcerzak M. Zagadnienie
precedensu w prawie miedzynarodowym praw cztowieka, Torun 2008, ss. 163-216 (Balcerzak M. Problem of
precedent in the international law of human rights, Torun 2008, pp. 163-216).
* Such a viewpoint was traditionally represented by the ECtHR — see e.g. in the following cases: Sporrong and
Lonnroth v. Sweden, judgment of 23 September 1982, app. no. 7151/75, 7152/75, § 88; Kamasinski v. Austria,
judgment of 19 December 1989, appl. no. 9783/82, § 110; Pizzetti v. Italy, judgment of 26 February 1993, appl.
no 12444/86; Bouilly v. France, judgment of 7 December 1999, appl. no 38952/97, Giuseppe Tripoli v. Italy,
judgment of 25 January 2000, appl. no 40946,98
* The problem of the subsidiarity principle was invoked in an expressive way in the Kudta case, where the
ECtHR stated” By virtue of Article 1 /..../ the primary responsibility for implementing and enforcing the
guaranteed rights and freedoms is laid to the national authorities. The machinery of complaint to the Court is
thus subsidiary to national systems safeguarding human rights. This subsidiary character is articulated in Articles
13 and 35 § 1 of the Convention” (§ 152 of the judgment).
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Polish practice, before the judgment in Kudta case, the persons being in the
same situation as the above-mentioned applicant, had at their disposal only a
kind of administrative complaint to the president of a particular domestic court
or from 2004 also the civil action under Article 417 of the Civil Code. For sure,
these kind of legal measures did not meet the requirements of “effectiveness” as
required by Article 13 of the ECHR'.

Finally, on 17 June 2004 the Polish Parliament enacted a new Act on the
complaint on the violation of the party’s right to have a trial without an undue
delay®. By its nature such a complaint was to be considered by a higher court
and in consequence — at least according to the original version of the Act of
2004 — an individual claiming to be the victim could have received a financial
amount of 1000 to 10.000 Polish zloties. Just in the beginning of the existence of
this new Polish solution the ECtHR appreciated it in a rather positive way”.

Unfortunately, the whole future practice approved the doubts of judge J.
Casadevall who, as the only one, wrote a partly dissenting opinion to the final
conclusion of the ECtHR in the judgment in the case of Kudta. According to
him, “it is not certain that the level of judicial protection afforded at European
level by the Convention will be strengthened merely because the Court will now
be able to find a double violation — firstly on account of the excessive length of
the proceedings and secondly on account of the lack of any effective remedy to
complain about it./.../ Ultimately only the litigant would suffer the consequences
of this situation” (points 4-5 of the opinion).

Actually, in the Polish practice not only an additional domestic remedy
appeared (which should be firstly exhausted by the victims) but also the
compensation provided for the in original version of the Act of 2004 appeared
quite quickly to be illusory. According to the statistics the applicants were able
to receive only the financial redress in amount close to the lowest level provided
for by the Act of 2004 (app. 20% of the available sums). Well, as compared this
situation to the possible just satisfaction ordered in Strasbourg the domestic
amount of financial redress occurred largely below the levels. Even the ECtHR
noticed, that the compensations received under received by the victims at the
domestic levels should be at least proportional to those received in Strasbourg®”.

! The concept of “effectiveness” of a domestic remedy covers not only practice but the laws contexts — see cases
of: Aksoy v. Turkey, judgment of 18 December 1996, appl. no. 21987/93, § 95; Aydin v. Turkey, judgment of 28
September 1997, appl. no. 28293/95, § 103, Kaya v. Turkey , judgment of 19 February 1998, appl. no.
22729/93, § 106; llhan v. Turkey, judgment of the Grand Chamber of 27 June 2000, appl. no. 22277/93 § 97.
2 Dz. U. 2004, no 179, poz. 1843. (Official Journal 2004, No. 179, item. 1843). See also Balcerzak M. Projekt
ustawy o skardze na przewlekto§¢ postepowania karnego — w celu wykorzystania wyroku Europejskiego
Trybunatu Praw Cztowieka w sprawie Kudta przeciwko Polsce (skarga nr 30210/96, wyrok z 26 pazdziernika
2000 r.), Biuletyn Biura Informacji Rady Europy. Ochrona Praw czlowiecka w Systemie Prawa Europejskiego,
2003, nr 3, passim (Balcerzak M. Project on the complaint concerning the prolonged judicial procedure — for the
purpose of the execution of judgment in the case of Kudta v. Poland /appl. no. 30210/96, judgment of 26 October
2000), Bulletin of the Council of Europe’s Information Office. The Protection of Human rights in the System of
European Law”, 2003, No 3, passim; Kitak Cz. P. Skarga a przewlekto$¢ postepowania karnego a Europejska
Konwencja o Ochronie Praw Cztowieka I Podstawowych Wolnosci, Rzeszow 2011, passim (Ktak Cz. P. Claim
for the prolonged criminal procedure and the European Convention on Human Rights, Rzeszéw 2011, passim);
¥ Case of Krasuski v. Poland, judgment of 14 June 2005, appl. no 61444/00, § 69.
* It is especially important as In the Case of Scordino v. Italy (No.1), judgment of 29 March 20086, appl. no.
36813/97 the ECtHR stated that “the Court awards higher levels of compensations than those awarded by the
Convention institutions prior to 1999 ( § 176).
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Interestingly enough it was not only the problem of money but also the
practical functioning of this new domestic mechanism. Thus, in the case of Tur
v. Poland (2007)" the ECtHR concluded that the remedy under “the 2004 Act
cannot be regarded as “effective” within the meaning of Article 13, and
consequently there was a violation of this standard.

In consequence on 20 February 2009 the Act of 2004 was amended in
such way that the levels of possible compensation became higher (2000 -20.000
Polish zloties). Moreover, when the complained is declared admissible and when
the applicant requires the financial redress, the court is obliged to deal with the
financial issue. Thus it is impossible to ignore the applicant’ request in this
regard. This kind of solution was lacking in the Act of 2004.

This is for sure a very positive example, concerning a dynamic duty of the
State-Party to the ECHR, in that sense that it should always control the trends in
the Strasbourg case-law in order to provide for as effective domestic remedies as
possible and fully compatible with the ECtHR standards.

The just presented case can lead to the second field of consideration,
namely the impact of the content of “Polish judgments” upon the way in which
the ECHR control the Convention machinery works.

Ad 2. This is exactly this spectacular and new tendency which appeared
within the Strasbourg procedure and was strictly connected with the structure or
systemic violations of human rights as prescribed in the ECHR. Nowadays, the
term “pilot judgments” is a well known institution of the Strasbourg procedure,
becoming its constant formal element®.

However, it should be reminded that the first pilot judgment appeared in
the case Broniowski v. Poland (2004). The Strasbourg Court was just facing
nearly 80.000 similar cases concerning the violation by Poland of the right of
property (Article 1 of the Protocol No. 1) in front of the problem of adequate
compensation for the persons entitled to it as far as the so-called “beyond the
River Bug” properties were concerned. According to the common opinion a very
practical step was done by the ECtHR, though surely it could be a little
disappointing for those individual applicants who were concerned. Thus, in
practice the Court concentrated itself on this particular case whereas during this
time all the other similar applicants were waived, i.e. just waiting till the final
solution of the first one of such cases®.

! Case of Tur v. Poland, judgment of 23 October 2007, appl. no. 21695/05, § 68.
2 Dz. U. z 2009, Nr 61, poz. 498 (Official Journal of 2009 , No. 61, item 498).
® The institution of the pilot judgment was inserted by the ECtHR into the Rules of the Court on 21 February
2011 — see Rule 61" Of the Rules of the Court, European Court of Human Rights, Strasbourg 18 March 2011,
pp. 1-2. It is worth mentioning that the Council of Europe were looking for the solution of systemic problem by
itself — see the Resolution of the Committee of Ministers Res(2004)3 on the cases arising systemic problems,
(in:) Guaranteeing the effectiveness of the European Convention on Hyman Rights. Collected texts, Strabourg
2004, p. 80-81. See also The Pilot —Judgment Procedure, Information note issued by the Registrar, Strasbourg
2002.
* For more information see: Leach P. Beyond the Bug River — A New Dawn for Redress Before the European
Court of Human Rights, European Human Rights Law Review 2005, issue 2, pp. 151-159; Krzyzanowska-
Mierzewska M. Sprawy mienia zabuzanskiego przed ECtHR, Europejski Przeglad Sadowy 2008, Nr 12, pp. 20-
25. (Krzyzanowska-Mierzewska M. “Beyond the Bug River” Cases in front of the ECtHR, European Judicial
Review 2008, No. 12, pp. 20-25),
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Due to the deep consideration of the “beyond the River Bug” properties in
front of accessible compensation in the time being (15% of a real value of the
lost property, however no more than 50.000 Polish zloties) according to the Act
of 2003 the Strasbourg Court found an evident violation of the contested Article
and recommended the State —Party to take necessary steps concerning the
general measures to make the whole situation compatible with the ECHR
standards.

In effect a new domestic regulation was elaborated in 2005, according to
which the limit of possible compensation was increased to 20% of the property
left in the east parts of previous Polish territory (however under the friendly
settlement considered between the parties)®. Actually the problem is still under
consideration, as on 12 December 2013 Polish Parliament undertook the new
efforts towards the strengthening the position of persons entitled because of the
“Beyond Bug River” properties. The procedure is still pending®.

A very similar situation appeared in the second Polish case — Hutten-
Czapska v. Poland (2005/2006)*, in which the problem of the right of property
was connected with the private owners of apartments (the population of nearly
100.000 victims in queue for Strasbourg Court). In this case according to the
first judgment of the ECtHR?® the restrictive system of rent control concerning
the private owners of the buildings, according to which the ceiling on rents was
so low that they even did not cover the costs of property maintenance was a
violation of Article 1 of the protocol No. 1 to the ECHR. Due to the whole pilot
judgment procedure a new law was enacted which solved the problem in a way
o more proper “fair balance” of the colliding personal interests®.

One could easily claim that the above-mentioned judgments happened by
an accident, being they in proper place and proper time, i.e. while looking of the
ECtHR for any rescue mechanism concerning not only particular breach of the
Convention but likewise the efficacy of the individual compliant procedure
under the ECtHR’. Surely they were. But in the international (also domestic)
justice system the mechanism works in the same way. One simply should wait

! Ustawa z 12. XII 2003 . o realizacji prawa do rekompensaty z tytulu pozostawionego mienia poza obecnymi
granicami Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej, Dz. U. z 2004 r., Nr 6, item 39 (Act on the realization of the right to
compensation for the property left beyond the current Polsh boarders — Official Journal of 2004, No. 6, item 39.
2 Finally, in this case a friendly settlement was achieved and due to this fact the Grand Chamber in its judgment
of 28 September 2005 struck out the case from the list. It is worth mentioning that the old regulation was
replaced by a new Act of 8 July 2005, according to which the minimal level of compensation was risen to 20%
of the actual value of the “Beyond the River Bug” property — Dz. U. nr 169, poz. 1418. (Official Journal of
2005, No. 169, item 1418).
® This new effort is directed towards the widening of the scope of persons entitles, i.e. among them there will be
also the persons who before the date of 1 September 1939 did not live in the territory where their property was.
* Dz.U. 22003 r, Nr 61, poz. 488 (Official Journal of 2003, No. 61, item 488).
> Case of Hutten-Czapska v. Poland, judgment 22 February 2005, appl. no. 35014/94; judgment of the Grand
Chamber of 19 June 2006.
® The contested Decree on housing commissions of the Polish Committee of National Committee Libration of
9 October 1994 was replaced by the new regulation, namely the Act on rights of inhabitants of 8 December 2006
and Act of change in the management of real estates of 24 August 2007. Due to the friendly settlement achieved
by the parties the Grand Chamber struck out of the list the above-mentioned case on 12 April 2008.
" Actually, such efforts appeared earlier also in the professional literature — see: Dembour M.B. “Finishing off”
Cases: The radical Solution to the problem of the Expanding ECtHR Caseload, European Human Rights Law
review 2002, issue 5, p. 611 and the following.
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until the decisive organ is still ready enough to deal with the exactly same
systemic problems. In this regard, it simply happened the patience of ECtHR
was at the limits and thanks to the “mere” Polish case a new control machinery
element appeared.

Ad 3. In this part of the article a very interesting question concerning the
quality of the protection of human rights in new State-Parties appears. Exactly
the problem is connected with the widely discussed phenomenon of lustration
procedures in the ex-communist countries.

Let us remind that the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe
adopted the Resolution 1069 (1996) concerning the measures to dismantle the
heritage of former communist totalitarian systems™.

In the above-mentioned document one can read as follows:

“The aim of lustration is not to punish people presumed guilty — this is the
task of prosecutors using criminal law — but to protect the newly emerged
democracy (point 12) and likewise;

/.../ It should be ensured that lustration laws and similar administrative
measures comply with the requirements of a state based on the rule of law, and
focus on threats to fundamental human rights and democratization process
(point 13)”.

Exactly this kind of problem arose in the case of Matyjek v. Poland (
2007)° in which the applicant Tadeusz Matyjek (previous deliberate and secret
collaborator with the Security Service) complained in Strasbourg about the
quality of the lustration proceedings continued against him®. According to the
applicant in the procedure he was not able to defend himself properly due to the
fact that most of the materials were secret and confidential, thus the lustration
court did not allow him to make any copies, to take notes made in the registry by
the applicant nor to show the notes to anyone or to use them at the hearings.

On the other hand, due to contested law in a visibly different position was
the Commissioner of the Public Interest who was a party to the proceedings and
who did not face such strict limitations during the preparatory stage of
procedure. In his application T. Matyjek complained about the violation of
Article 6 of the ECHR, i.e. fair trial, equality of arms and right to defense.

Taking into account all the circumstances of this case the ECtHR accepted
most of the arguments of the applicant. Interestingly, the ECtHR invoked an
argument concerning the passage of time, as in its opinion “in December 2000,
the confidentiality of some of the documents lifted, nonetheless the limitations
were still applicable to newly included documents” (§ 61).

! See the Resolution 1096(1996) on measures to dismantle the heritage of former communist totalitarian system,
adopted by the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe on 27 June 1996 (23rd Sitting). Additionally,
there are the Guidelines to ensure that lustration law and similar administrative measures comply with the
requirements of a state based on the rule of law — Doc. 7568, adopted on 3 June 1996 (Reppourter : Mr Severin)
“Case of Matyjek v. Poland, judgment of 24 April 2007, appl. no. 38184/03.
3 Ustawa z 11 IV 1997 r. 0 ujawnianiu pracy lub shuzby w organach bazpieczenstwa panstwa lub wspolpracy z
nimi w latach 1944-1990 o0s6b petniacych funkcje publiczne, Dz. U. z 1997, Nr 70, poz. 443 (L aw of 11 April
1997 on disclosing work for or service in the state’s security services or collaboration with them between 1944-
1990 by persons exercising public functions, Official Journal of 1997, No. 70, item 443).
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Thus in its final and unanimous conclusion the ECtHR expressed the
opinion that the Polish lustration proceedings against the applicant, “taken as a
whole”, cannot be considered as fair within the meaning of Article 6 § 1 taken
together with Article 6 § 3 of the ECHR.

Ad 4. The last reference in this paper will be done to those cases which —
while having their original domestic specificity — can serve as a perfect example
for the proper understanding of the scope and quality of the European human
rights offer elaborated by the Council of Europe. In the beginning of this article
they were called as the “sensitive” cases, mainly due to their historic-socio and
simply political context.

In this part of the presentation the reference to the two newest Polish cases
should be done. Even dealing with totally different matters (as of past and the
future) they have a kind of common background which is directly connected
with their “political” (and in that sense “sensitive” or “fragile”) nature.

The first example in this sub-point are the judgments of the ECtHR in
case of Janowiec and others v. Russia (2012/2013)' which concerned the
Second World war drama called “Katyn massacre” done by the Russian
authorities in 1940°. In this particular case there were 15 close relatives of the
direct victims who complained in Strasbourg a.o. the violation of Articles 2 and
3 of the ECHR as far as the Russian fact-finding procedure of 1990 was
concerned. It concluded with the negative decision in 2004. The applicant
complained that the Russian authorities neglected them totally as potential
participants to the procedure.

Against the background of this particular case a very important problem
concerning the possibility of making division as far as the substantive and
procedural duties of the state arising from Article 2 of the ECHR were
concerned. For persons being familiar with the ECHR system the above-
question was not that clear, depending on the case-by-case practice of the
ECtHR®.

For the persons involved in the case of Janowiec and others v. Russia a
kind of hope could arise upon the background of the case of Silih v. Slovenia of
2007, in which for the European judges accepted the possibility of a separate
consideration of positive procedural duties under Article 2 of the ECHR, even if
the substantive problem in this regard appeared before ratification of the ECHR.
Nonetheless, the above-mentioned case did not concern such a big time
discrepancy and according to the opinion of the European judges there should
have been a genuine connection between the death and the positive procedural
duties of the State (§ 163).

! Case of Janowiec and others v. Russia, judgment of 16 April 2012, appl. no. 55508/07; judgment of the Grand
Chamber of 21 October 2013.
2 See: Karski K., Szonert Binienda M. (eds.) Katyn. State-Sponsored Extermination, Cleveland, Ohio 2013,
passim.
® See e.g.: decision of the ECtHR in the case of Moldovan and other v. Romania of 13 March 2001, appl. no.
41138/98; decision of the ECtHR in the case of Voroshilov v. Russia, of 8 December 2005, appl. no. 2501/02;
Case of Blecic v. Croatia, judgment of Grand Chamber of 8 March 2006, appl. no. 59532/00.
* Case of Silih v. Slovenia, judgment of 28 June 2007, appl. no. 71463/01.
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Finally, due to the ratione temporis requirement the ECtHR did not deal
with the tragedy as such and not with the situation before the ratification by
Russia of the ECHR (which happened in 1998). Thus, it simply concentrated on
the way in which the current Russian authorities treated the members of the
next of kin of the direct victims in the period 1998-2004.

According to the 7 judges Chamber the judges (by 5 votes to 2 votes)
found a violation of Article 3 of the ECHR to some of the applicants and (by 4
votes to 3 votes) decided that the Russian authorities failed to comply with their
obligation under Article 38 of the Convention. Actually, the lack of the Russia’s
cooperation with the ECtHR was more than spectacular.

This case appeared once again in Strasbourg and this time in front of the
Grand Chamber. Rather surprisingly and to a great disappointment both of the
applicants and Polish society as a whole this time the Strasbourg Court took
totally different viewpoint. According to its conclusion (by 13 votes to 4 votes)
there was no violation of Article 3 of the ECHR in the case of applicants as even
though “according to the Court’s case law the suffering of the family members
of a “disappeared persons” who can go through a long period of alternating
hope and despair may justify finding a violation of Article 3 of the ECHR/..../
As regards the instant case, The Court’s jurisdiction extends only to the period
starting on 5 May 1998 (the day of entrance into force of the Convention in
respect to Russia. The Court has found that from that date, no lingering
uncertainty as to the fate of the Polish prisoners of war could be said to have
remained. Even though not all the bodies have been recovered, their death was
publicly acknowledged by the Soviet and Russian authorities and has become an
established historical fact” (§ 186).

Thus, in conclusion in an unanimous opinion of the Grand Chamber the
State concerned only failed to comply with the obligations under Article 38 of
the Convention.

It could be difficult to oppose that this was one of more complicated
cases, however the strictly formalistic attitude of the Court can bear some
different reflections — from simply practical one (i.e. the Court tries to eliminate
in future the similar cases concerning the events form the far away past) to
simply political ones (like, e.g. that it was a kind of too lenient ECtHR towards
Russia). Exactly, such opinions appeared immediately in the Polish professional
literature™.

Maybe the words used under the address of the ECtHR were too strong
and emotional. Nonetheless we cannot forget that the whole ECHR control
machinery deals with people and their different dramas. Thus in the case like
this the ECtHR should be extremely careful as far as its public image is

! See: Kaminski 1. C. Wiasciwos¢ czasowa (ratione temporis) Europejskiego trybunatu Praw Cztowieka w
Strasbourgu w sprawach dotyczacych prawa do zycia — uwagi na kanwie “skarg katynskich” (w:) Balcerazk M.,
Jasudowicz T., Kapelanska-Pregowska J. (eds.) Europejska Konwencja Praw Cztowieka i jej system kontrolny —
perspektywa systemowa i orzecznicza, Torun 2011, ss. 333-357. (Kaminski I.C. Temporal Competence (ratione
temporis) of the European Court of Human Rights in Strasbourg in the cases concerning the right of life —
remarks upon the basis of the “Katyn applications), (in:) Balcerzak M., Jasudowicz T., Kapelanska-Pregowska J.
(eds.) European Convention on Human Rights and its control system — systemic and case-law perspective, Torun
2013).
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concerned. On the other hand, one can try to understand the position of the
ECtHR, if it was to be a kind of policy for improving the more fluent work of
the Court in its confrontation with very “old cases”, no matter which country
they will concern. However, what we need in this regard is for sure a stabile and
compatible Strasbourg case-law.

The next and similarly problematic case is connected with the widely
discussed problem of confidential CIA detention centres for the persons
suspected of being involved in the terrorism activities. At the moment in
Strasbourg there are the applications of Al-Nashiri v. Poland * and Husayn (Abu
Zubaydah) v. Poland®. In both of the cases the applicants, being they
consequently of Saudi Arabian stateless Palestinian origins, complained that for
six and nine months they were torture, ill-treatment and incommunicado
detained in the Stare Kijkuty facilities while their transfer from Poland to the
USA. At the moment of preparing of this Article the problem is still under
consideration (on 3 December 2013 the Court held its hearing held in camera),
nonetheless the applications were admitted as non ill-founded.

Actually, this case — depending on the final verdict of the ECHR — can be
an extreme example concerning the Polish highest political officials. Before the
above-mentioned applications were sent to Strasbourg there was in the Polish
society an open discussion concerning the “rumor about” the secret CIA
detention centres in Poland. As it is easy to guess all the officials strongly
negated and excluded such fact. Now, when the European human rights control
mechanism was put in motion the same official persons changes their previous
statements, saying e.g. “that it was only a kind of co-operation with the US” (ex-
president Aleksander Kwasniewski) or quite cynically that “it was done by the
Americans, thus we have clean hands” (Ministry of Foreign Affairs - Radek
Sikorski). For some of Polish society the case reveals not the best picture of
Polish political elites.

Comparing the two different decisions of the two Chambers of the ECtHR
in the case is could be concluded that the ECtHR would not like to work in
future with the problems having their origins in a far away past. Even
understanding this way of attitude, the problem still remains open as far as the
present domestic authorities react for the problem in their contemporary legal
system.

For sure the ECtHR is a true international court with its full necessary
features, like independence and impartiality. On the other hand the present and
future challenges can provoke some obstacles, especially if the Court will be
confronted with more and more cases of this nature.

Openly speaking, in the Polish literature there have been a strong and
professional criticism concerning both the cases. This happened not only in the
first one, where we have already had the final conclusion, but also in the second
one where we should still wait for such a judgment.

! Al-Nashiri v. Poland (communicated case) on 10 July 2012, appl. no. 28761/11.
2 Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland (communicated case) on 9 July 2013, appl. no. 7511/13.
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As for the case of Janowiec and others v. Russia it was expressly said, that
“the ECtHR was following the will of the Russia, paying no much attention to
the real harms of the applicants”.

In the second case, just being under consideration, the Polish authorities
also notified the ECtHR that for important reasons connected with the national
security, they would be not so ready for a full co-operation with the ECtHR as
required by Article 38 of the ECHR. Thus, like Russia we can face a similar
problem as far as the fulfillment of our obligation under the Article 38 of the
ECHR is concerned.

Conclusion

The last invoked examples can lead quite easily to a crucial question
concerning the real “impartiality and independence” of the European judges.
There is a common opinion that the politics is the greatest enemy for the
effective human rights protection. For sure this issue creates the great concern of
the Council of Europe. A very good example in this regard is the Resolution on
Judiciary Ethics of 2008". In this interesting document of the ECtHR one can
find three basic principles which seems to be of great importance as far as the
social confidence is concerned.

Thus, according to:

- the rule 1 (Independence) the judges should be free of all the
external authorities or influence;

- in the rule Il (Impartiality) judges should avoid conflicts of
interests as well as situations that maybe reasonably perceived as giving rise to a
conflict of interests, and lastly

- In the rule Il (Integrity) there is a requirement of such a conduct
which must be consistent with the high moral character.

Surely for some of the professionals such rules may not be of an adequate
protective nature. Nonetheless, it would be dishonest to preclude all the efforts
which aim at the strengthening of the European judiciary. It seems properly to
quote the words of Baroness Hale of Richmond who said: “ The courts will treat
with particular suspicion (and might even reject) any attempt to subvert the rule
of law by removing governmental action affecting the rights of individual from
all judicial power’

The further reflection would be connected with somehow different aspect
of the ECHR control machinery. For every person dealing professionally with
the ECHR system of control it would be a kind of absurd or at least pattern of
being naive to argue that this kind of a unique international procedure
concerning the observance of treaty human rights standards should not undergo
any necessary modifications. It should be admitted that stressing exactly this
moment of modifications is quite intentional. As everybody dealing with the

! Resolution on Judiciary Ethics, adopted by the Plenary court on 23 June 2008, Strasbourg 2008.
2 Lord Steyn, Opinion: Democracy, the Rule of Law and the Role of the Judges, European Human Rights Law
review 2006, issue 3, p.252.
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ECtHR system knows perfectly well the judgments of the Strasbourg Court
oblige only the parties to the conflict (inter-parties effect).

From the legal viewpoint such a solution cannot be criticized. But we also
cannot forget that we are talking about a very specific field of international
public law and this can be used in the wider discussion concerning the practical
impact of different State-Parties to the ECHR judgments. After all, we belong to
the same system of values, principles and commitments.

From the view-point of the present article it has been already stressed that
every State-Party to the ECHR has its own problems and dilemmas.
Consequently, the judgment of the ECtHR with its impact on inter-parties
relation - can be a signal for the State-Parties to review their own system and
legal solutions concerning a somehow similar problem.

In the above—mentioned context the Author of this paper is strongly
convinced that the efforts towards the widening of the scope concerning the
practical influence of the ECtHR judgment would be highly useful for the
general prevention of similar problem within the State-Parties to the ECtHR.

To be more specific, this practical proposal was proclaimed earlier both in
the literature’ as well in the official documents of the Council of Europe®.
Maybe it is still too early to imagine the final results, but just from a logic
viewpoint this kind of influence of an individual ECtHR judgment can occur in
future to be a very good solution as far as the prevention of similar violations of
human rights are concerned.

MOJIbLLUA TA IT «<BHECOK» B MPELIEAEHTHE MPABO
CTPACBYP3bKOI'O CyflY

BoxeHa "poHOBCLKa
IMpodeccp, mokrop hab., 3aBigyBau kadeapu npas moauuu, PaKyIbTET MpaBa Ta

anMinicTpanii, Topynbcekuit yHiBepcuTeT iMeHi Hikonast Konepuuka, [Tonbia

Anomayis: YV mpaouyitinomy cmaegieHui 00 MIHCHAPOOHOi npeyedeHmHOoi cy008oi
NPAKMuKyU 3 NPas J0OUHU 20J06HA Y6a2a NPUOLIAEMbCS MAK 36AHOMY 6NIAUBY MINCHAPOOHUX

! See: Gronowska B. Effectiveness of the European Court of Human Rights” Judgment in Poland — Normative
and Practical Aspect,(in:) Legal Ensuring of the Effectiveness Execution of Judgment and Implementation of
Practice of the European Court of Human Rights, Odessa 2013, p. 185.

? See: the Recommendation Res(2004)5 of the Committee of Ministers to member state on the verification of the
compatibility of draft law, existing law and administrative practice with the standards laid down in the European
Convention on Human Rights, adopted by the committee of Ministers on 12 May 2004 at its 11" Session.
Likewise this kind of solution is fully compatible with the Interlaken declaration which recall the Member-
States “to take into account the Court’s developing case-law , also with a view to considering the conclusions to
be drawn from a judgment finding a violation of the Convention by the other State where the same problem of
principle exists within their own legal system — point B.4.c. of the Interlaken Declaration of 19 February 2010
Conference. In the Polish doctrine such a proposal was presented by a.0. M. Balcerzak Analiza prawna na temat
wykonywania wyrokoéw Europejskiego Trybunatu Praw Czlowieka przez Sejm, Biuro Analiz prawnych,
Warszawa 2012, p. 15 (Balcerzak M. Legal analyses of the execution of the ECtHR judgments by Parliament,
Office of the Legal Analyses, Warsaw 2012, p. 15).
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piuenv Ha HAYioHAIbHY Npasosy cgepy. V yiti cmammi - cnpoba noxazamu iHULY MONCIUBY
nepcnekmusy, a came - 0coOnUBUL BNIUE OKPeMUX pilieHb, AKI PaKmuuHO NPUHOCAMb UOCh
HOBE Y PO32IAHYMY MOOENb MIHCHAPOOHO20 KOHMPOIIO.

Bionogiono 0o nazeu cmammi 3azuauena npodiema o6yoe ananizyeamucs Ha niocmasi
disinbHocmi €8poneticbkozo cyoy 3 npas noounu 8 Cmpacoypsi. Kpim mozo, posensio dyde
nog'sizano 3 Oepocasoro - yuachuxom €gponelicokoi Koneenyii 3 npas noounu 1950 p., -
Tlonvwero. 3 ypaxysanuam ybo2o, asmop nponowye HACMYNHy CMpyKmypy npesenmayii: 1)
NPUKIA0U, WO CMOCYIOMbC NPobieMU HANedNHCHOI iHmepnpemayii 00208ipHUX CMAHOAPMIs;
2) mooxrciugicmv Oymu  KiHYe8UM HNYHKMOM, OCKIIbKU UOembca Hpo  (DYHKYIOHYB8AHHS
iHOuBioyanvHoi npoyedypu ockapcenus 8 pamkax Komeewnyii; 3) siocunamns 0o cyoosux
Cnpas 3 «MunouUM» GIMYUSHAHUM el1eMEHMOM, I, Hapewmi, Xo4a ye He OCMAHHIU eleMeHm,
4) cyoosi cnpasu cneyugiunozco xapaxmepy sK Oymce CKIAOHI 3 MOUKU 30pY GIOMIHHOCM
niocmae.

Ha oymky asmopa, éci enemenmu, 83ami pazom, Moxcymo 3ab6esneyumu 08i nepesazu.:
1) xpawe 3nanus i po3yMiHHA 0COOIUBOCMEU, WO BIOHOCAMBCSA 00 0ePHCAB-VYACHUKIB
Koneenyii; 2) oaromv epynmo6nuil 6Unadox 3posymimu 6ci Oemani 1 «MAEMHUYL»
KOHMPOAbHO20 MexaHismy Koneenyii, axi é Kinyegomy paxyHky npooykyioms Oinbus cmitike
VABIEHHS U000 PeabHUX 3AXUCHUX MONCTUBOCMEL Yb0O20 MEXAHIZM).

OcmamouHnuti  8UCHOB0OK cmammi NO8'A3aHull 3 mMe3010 NpPo B3AEMOOII0  MIdC
Cmpacoyp3vkum cyoom ma GIMYUusHAHUMU eracmamu. Takum YuHom, OIlCHUL 6NIUE €
B3AEMHUM, HE3ANIEHCHO 8I0 MO0, AKUM PIZHUM iH MOCe OYMU 3 MOYKU 30pY CYMO NPABOGUI.
Busnarouu ¢axm npunanescnocmi 0o moi dc camoi €8poneicbKkoi KOHMPOIbHOI cucmemu
3axucmy npae 100UHU, MU NOSUHHI CRIBNPAYIOBAMU BCIMA MONCIUBUMU CROCOOAMU 3 MEMOIO
Oinvwu sucokoi epexmuenocmi Hawoi cucmemu. J[ilicHo, ye NpUYUHA, YOMY ABMOP CMAmMmi
NPONOHYE CEPUO3HO NOOYMAMU NPO MONCIUBOCMI, WO BIOHOCAMbC 00 eqheKkmy erga omnes
piwens Cmpacoyp3vkozo cy0y 8 moMy CeHCl, W0 80HU NOBUHHI OYMU MAKONC NPUUHAMI 00
yeazu iHuuM oepxcasamu - yuachuyamu €eponeticbkoi KoneeHyii 3 npae noounu. Llei 6uo
cmaeients (6 0anuil yac noguicmio niompumyeanull opeanamu Paou €sponu) nosunen 6ymu
BUKOPUCMAHULL K O00HA 3 0A308UX NPEGEHMUBHUX 3AX0018, KOIU MO8d Ude Npo NoodiOHI
nopywenusa cmanoapmis Konsenyii.

Y yvomy eionowenni nyonikayii, wo ingopmyroms npo cneyughiky saxucmy npas
JIIOOUHU 8 OKPEeMUX 0epAcasax-yuydcHUYsX, AK SUOAEMbCI, MAOMb 8ANCIUBE 3HAUEHHS 1 K
Maxki NOBUHHI BUKOPUCMOBYBAMUCS SIK CHOCIO HeoOXIOH020 NOCMIUHO20 NOWUPEHHS
inghopmayii npo cucmemy €KIIJI.

Knrouoei crosa: Ionvwa,; simuusnani enaou, €8poneiicbka KOHBEHYIA 3 NPas THOOUHU,

€sponeticbkull cy0 3 npas aOOUHU, HpeyeoeHmHe NpPaso, BNIUE MINCHAPOOHUX DilleHb,
83aemo0is misxe CmpacOyp3oKum cyoom ma imuusHAHUMU 81ACTAMU.

MOJIbWA U EE «BKITAO» B NMPEUEAOEHTHOE MNMPABO
CTPACBYPICKOIo CYOA

boxeHa 'poHOBCLKa

[Tpodeccop, mokTop hab., 3aBeayromias kadeapoi mpas yenoBeka, PakyabTeT MpaBa
U aaMuHHCTpaimu, TopyHbCKuid yHHBepcuTeT nMeHu Hukomnast Konepuuka, Iosbia
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Aunnomayus: B mpaouyuoHHOM OMHOWEHUU K MeNCOYHAPOOHOU NpeyedeHmHol Cy0eOHOu
npakmuke no npaeam ueloeeka 2laeHoe GHUMAaHUue — yOelnslemcs MmMaKk Ha3bl8aeMOMYy
8030€liCMBUI0 MeNCOYHAPOOHBIX peuleHUll Ha HAYUOHATbHYI0 NPasogyio cghepy. B nacmosueri
cmamve — NONbIMKA NOKA3amb OpYeyl0 803MOJICHYIO NepPCneKmugy, a UMEHHO — o0coboe
BIUAHUE OMOENbHbIX peuleHul, Komopvle Gaxmuiecku HNPUHOCAM HeYmo Hoeoe 6
paccmampusaemyro Mooeib MelcOyHapoOH020 KOHMPOJIAL.

B coomeemcmeuu ¢ Hazeanuem cmamvu  yKasamHas — npodrema  Oyoem
AHAUBUPOBAMBCA HA OCHOBAHUU OessmenbHocmu Esponeticko2o cyda no npasam 4enogexka 8
Cmpaco6ypee. Kpome moeo, paccmompenue 6yoem c6a3aHO ¢ 20Cy0apcmeom — Y4acmHUKOM
Eeponetickou konsenyuu no npasam yenosexa 1950 e., - [onvweu. C yuemom smoeo, agmop
npeonazaem Cieoylowylo cmpykmypy npesenmayuu: 1) npumepsl, omnocawuecs K npoobieme
Haonexcawel uHmepnpemayuu 002080PHLIX CMAHOAPMO8, 2) B03MONCHOCHb  ObIMb
KOHEYHbIM NYHKMOM, HNOCKONIbKY pedb uoem o0 @YHKYUOHUPOBAHUU UHOUBUOYATLHOU
npoyedypuvl obocanrosanusi 8 pamkax Koweenyuu; 3) omcwiika K cyoeOHbIM Oenam ¢
«MURUYHBIMY OMeYeCmEEeHHbIM 2eMEHMOM, U, HAKOHeY, XOMs MO0 He NOCIeOHUl dTIeMeHn,
4) cyoebHble Oena cneyughuueckoeo xapakmepa KAk OYeHb CILOJCHble C MOYKU 3DeHUs.
PAasaIUYUsL OCHOBAHULL.

Ilo muenuto aemopa, 6ce 31emenmsl, 83amMvle 6Mecme, Mo2ym obecneyums 08a
npeumywecmea.: 1) Jnyuuwee 3HaHue U NOHUMAHUE OCOOEHHOCMEl, OMHOCAUWUXCA K
eocyoapcmeam-yyacmuuxam Kowngenyuu, 2) oarom ocHo8ameNbHbll CIyYall NOHAMb 6Ce
oemanu U «MaiHvly KOHMPOAbHO20 Mexanuzma Komeemyuu, xomopuvle 6 KoHeuHoM cueme
npooyyupyrom 6oiee ycmoudugoe npeocmasieHue OMHOCUMENbHO PeanlbHblX 3AUUMHBIX
B03MONCHOCIEL IMO20 MEXAHUIMA.

OxonuamenvHblll 661600 CMAMbU CEA3AH C ME3UCOM O 63AUMOOCUCMBUU MeAHCOY
Cmpacoypeckum cyoom u omewecmeeHHuiMu gracmamu. Taxum obpazom, oelicmseumenvhoe
GIUAHUE A8 83AUMHBIM, HE3ABUCUMO OM MO20, KAKUM PA3TUYHBIM OHO MOdiCem Oblmb C
MOYKU 3peHUs. 4ucmo npasosou. Illpusnasas gaxm npuHaoiedcHocmu K mou e camou
e8pPONeicKoll KOHMPOILHOU CUCmeMe 3auumsl Npas 4eno8exd, Mvl 00IHCHbl COMPYOHULAMb
8CeMU BO3MONCHBIMU CNOCOOAMU C Yelblo boiee 8blCOKOU dheKmusHocmu Hauel cucmembl.
HeticmeumenvHo, 3mo npuyuHa, novemy agmop cmamsi npeoiazaem cepbe3Ho NoOYyMams o
B03MOJNCHOCMAX, OMHOCAWUXCA K Ipgexmy erga omnes pewenuti Cmpacoypeckozo cyoa 8
MOM CMblClle, 4YMO OHU OOJJICHbI Oblmb MAKHCe NPUHAMbBL 80 GHUMAHUE OpPYeUM
eocyoapcmeamu-yyacmuukamu Esponelickoil KoHgeHyuu no npagam uenogexka. Jmom 6uo
omHOWeHUs (8 Hacmosujee @pems NOIHOCMbIO noooepicugaemviii opeanamu Cogema
Eeponuvl) donorcen 6bimeb ucnonvszosan kak 00Ha uz 6a306vlX NPEBEHMUBHBIX Mep, KO20d peyb
uoem o CX0OHbIX HapyuweHusx cmanoapmos Konsenyuu.

B smom ommnowenuu nybauxayuu, ungopmupyrowue o cneyughuxe 3auumovl npas
yenoeeka 8 OmoelbHbIX 20CY0aPCMBAx-yUaCMHUKAX, KAK NPeoCmasisaencs, Umenm aniCHoe
3HAYeHUe U KaK MAaKogble 00IHCHbI UCNONb308AMbCA KAK CNOCOO He0OX00UMO20 NOCMOAHHO20
pacnpocmparnenust ungopmayuu o cucmeme EKITY.

Kniouesvie cnosa: Ilonvwa, omeuecmeennvie éracmu,; Eéponetickas KOHGEHYUsL O
npasam uenosexa, Eeponetickuil cyo no npasam ueiosexa, npeyeoeHmuoe npaeo, GIusHue
MeANCOYHAPOOHBIX — peuwtenutl;,  g3aumooeticmeue mexcoy CmpacOypeckum — cyoom U
OmeuecmeeHHbIMU GLACHISIMU.
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